Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

CouncilZ

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Thursday, 13th April, 2023
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road,

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Appointment of Chairman
To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.
2. Declarations of Interest
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members
to declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.

3. Application for a Premises Licence - 12 Oakwood Drive, Prestbury, SK10
4HG (Pages 7 - 36)

To consider the above application.

Membership: Councillors D Edwardes, S Davies and | Macfarlane

For requests for further information

Contact: Jennifer Ashley

Tel: 01270 685705

E-Mail: Jennifer.ashley@cheshireeast.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings — Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. From
this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal with
licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice Chairman
of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up to a hearing
of the full Licensing Committee.

Officers at Hearings

= The Committee Officer introduces all parties and records the proceedings

= The Legal Adviser provides independent advice to the Members on legal
[...]
righter futuret together

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Date of Meeting: 13t April 2023

Report Title: Application for a Premises Licence — 12 Oakwood Drive
Report of: Jayne Traverse, Executive Director — Place

Ward(s) Affected: Prestbury

1. Purpose of Report

1.1. To allow Members of the Sub-Committee to determine a contested
application for the grant of a premises licence made under the Licensing Act
2003 for the following premises:

12 Oakwood Drive, Prestbury, SK10 4HG
2. Executive Summary

2.1 Thereport provides details of an application for a new Premises Licence, under
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 and outlines the evidence presented by
the parties in relation to the application.

3. Recommendations

3.1. The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to consider the application
and any relevant representations and determine what steps, if any, it
considers are appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives.

3.2. Acting in the capacity of the Licensing Authority, Members must seek to
promote the Licensing Objectives and where Members consider that matters
have engaged one or more of the Objectives, they may exercise their
discretion. The Licensing Objectives are:

= The prevention of crime and disorder
= Public Safety

= The prevention of public nuisance

OFFICIAL



Page 8

= The protection of children from harm

3.3. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to
do so. Careful consideration should be given to the application and the
evidence presented by the parties in relation to the application.

3.4. Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application,
consideration also needs to be given to:
a) The rules of natural justice

b) The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998

4. Reasons for Recommendations

4.1. The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this
application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and
the Council’s Constitution.

5. Other Options Considered
5.1. Not applicable

6. Background

6.1. The application was received on the 215t February 2023 and sent out the
Responsible Authorities for consultation on the 22" February 2023. The
application is made for a residential dwelling rather than a business premises.
The applicant has confirmed in their application (see appendix 1) that the
sale of alcohol at the premises will be remote and give the example of online
sales.

6.2. The Statutory Guidance issued by the Home Office specifically references
Mobile, remote, internet and other delivery sales from paragraph 3.8. While
Members should considered the guidance in its entirety, these specific
paragraphs will inform the Sub-Committees decision-making.

6.3. The hours applied for are as follows:

e Supply of alcohol (for consumption off the premises only)
Monday to Sunday — 09:30 to 12:30

7. Consultation and Engagement

OFFICIAL



7.1

7.2
7.2.1.

7.3.
7.3.1.

Page 9

Following receipt of the application, the public notices required by the
legislation, were inspected on the 23™ February 2023. The notices were
compliant with the requirements laid down in the regulations.

Responsible Authorities

The only response received from any of the Responsible Authorities was
from the Council’s Environmental Health Team. They confirmed that they
had no comments or objections to make in respect of the application.

Other Persons

A number of relevant representations have been received from other
persons. These are set out at appendix 2.

8. Implications

8.1.
8.1.1.

8.1.2.

8.1.3.

8.1.4.

8.1.5.

Legal

The Sub Committee must determine this application in accordance with
section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003. To do so otherwise would render its
determination unlawful and invalid.

In accordance with the provisions of section 18 (3)(b) of the Licensing Act
2003 the Licensing Authority Sub Committee must, having regard to the
representations, made in this application take such steps (if any) as it
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

Section 18 (4) provides that the authority may:

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions as are consistent with the
operating schedule accompanying the application, modified to such
extent as the authority considers appropriate for the promotion of
the licensing objectives and any mandatory conditions that much be
included on the licence in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003

b) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the Licensable
Activities to which the application relates

c) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises
Supervisor

d) Reject the application

Members are reminded that should any conditions be added, they should
be practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the Licensing
Objectives.

Members are also reminded of the statutory obligation placed on the Local
Authority under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to through
all of its various functions, and Licensing is one of those functions, to do
all that it can to prevent Crime and disorder, Anti-social Behaviour,
behaviour adversely affecting the environment and reoffending.

OFFICIAL



8.1.6.

8.2.
8.2.1.
8.3.
8.3.1.

8.3.2.

8.3.3.

8.4.
8.4.1.
8.5.
8.5.1.
8.6.
8.6.1.

8.7.
8.7.1.
8.8.
8.8.1.
8.9.
8.9.1.
8.10.
8.10.1.

Page 10

Members must give reasons for their determination and notice of it must
be communicated to the parties to this application. If Members depart from
the Statutory Guidance or the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy then
their decision notice must set out the reasons for doing so.

Finance
There are no financial implications
Policy

The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The Licensing Authority must also have due regard to the guidance issued
under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Members should provide reason(s) for any decision taken and should set
out the reasoning where they determine to depart in any way from the
Policy or Guidance.

Equality

There are no equality implications
Human Resources

There are no human resources implications
Risk Management

The Licensing Sub-Committee will hear representations made on behalf of
both the applicant and the ‘relevant person’ who has submitted their
representation and will make a decision on the basis of the evidence
presented to it. The Licensing Act 2003 makes provision for appeal to the
Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing Authority

Rural Communities

There are no implications for rural communities
Children and Young People/Cared for Children

There are no implications for children and young people
Public Health

There are no direct implications for public health
Climate Change

There are no implications for climate change

Access to Information

OFFICIAL



Page 11

Contact Officer:

Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader
Licensing@Cheshireeast.gov.uk
0300 123 5015

Appendices:

Appendix 1 — Application and Plan of the licensed area
Appendix 2 — Relevant Representations
Appendix 3 — Location Map showing the premises in context

Background Papers:

Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003 (publishing.service.gov.uk)
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy published under
section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003

Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005

OFFICIAL



https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fassets.publishing.service.gov.uk%2Fgovernment%2Fuploads%2Fsystem%2Fuploads%2Fattachment_data%2Ffile%2F1125660%2FRevised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_December_2022.pdf&data=05%7C01%7CRichard.Hellon%40cheshireeast.gov.uk%7Cfbe122fda3cb43146df308db140137dd%7Ccdb92d1023cb4ac1a9b334f4faaa2851%7C0%7C0%7C638125767674513194%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=hUbETeR4oGPI26oYicJ5qE4%2BxtYZl%2BA%2FMJqDUaVWQ%2FM%3D&reserved=0
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fassets.publishing.service.gov.uk%2Fgovernment%2Fuploads%2Fsystem%2Fuploads%2Fattachment_data%2Ffile%2F1125660%2FRevised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_December_2022.pdf&data=05%7C01%7CRichard.Hellon%40cheshireeast.gov.uk%7Cfbe122fda3cb43146df308db140137dd%7Ccdb92d1023cb4ac1a9b334f4faaa2851%7C0%7C0%7C638125767674513194%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=hUbETeR4oGPI26oYicJ5qE4%2BxtYZl%2BA%2FMJqDUaVWQ%2FM%3D&reserved=0
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/licensing/statement_of_licensing_policy_2014-2019.pdf
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/licensing/statement_of_licensing_policy_2014-2019.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/44/contents/made

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13

Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guldance notes at the end of the form. If you are completing this
form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers are Inslde the boxes
and written in black Ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I Terence Martyn Smith apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the
Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described In Part 1 below (the premises)
and we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority In
accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 - Premises detalls

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

12 Oakwood Drive, Prestbury

Post town | Post code

Macclesfleld | SK10 4HG
Telephone number of premises (i
[...]
s old or over O
| Natlonality: = a

Current postal address If different = _"

from premises address

e

Postcode

Daytime contact telephone number |

Post Town

Email address (optional)

Converted to Word by
John Gaunt & Partners 2
Licensing Sollcitors



Page 15

(B) OTHER APPLICANTS

Please provide name and reglstered address of applicant in full. Where appropriate please give any registered
number. In case of a partnership or other joint nature (other than a body corporate), please give the name
and address of each party concerned.

Name

Address

Reglstered number (where applicable)

Description of applicant (for example, partnership, company, unincorporated assoclation etc.)
Limited Company

Telephone number (if any)

E-mall address {optional)

Part 3 = Operating Schedule

When do you want the premises licence to start? Day Month Year
[Als[AafP] [ [ |
If you wish the licence to be valid only for a limited perlod, Day Month Year

when do you want It to end?

(N N N

If 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the premises at any one time, e
please state the number expected to attend. N/A

Converted to Word by
John Gaunt & Partners 3
Licensing Solicitors



Page 16

Please glve a general description of the premises (please read guldance note 1)

The applicant is engaging In a new business venture sefling bottles of single malt Scotch whisky from casks In
hls ownership,

The application seeks a Premises Licence for the purpose of authorlsing sales of alcohol by retall principally by
remote means, e.g. internet sales.

This applicatfon is made upon that basis and requests licensed hours for off sales of 09.30 to 12.30 daily In
order to reflect those timings when the alcohol sales are likely to be made l.e. when the alcohol is appropriated
to the contract.

The premises itself is the private residence of the applicant, It is anticipated that the majority of alcchol sold
wlll be dellvered to customers, albeit the business model would not preclude customers attendi
[...]
 note 8) | Off the premises X

{please read suldance note 7] i - P

Day | Start Finish Both

Mon 09:30 12:30 State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol (please read guidance note 5)

Tue |09:30 | 12:30 | VA

Wed 09:30 12:30

Thur [ 09:30 | 12:30 | Non-standard timings. Where you Intend to use the premises for the supply of alcohol at
different times to those listed in the column on the left, please list (please read guldance
note 6)

Fri 09:30 12:30
N/A

Sat 09:30 .12:30

Sun 09:30 12:30

| State the name and detalis of the Individual whom you wish to specify on the licence as premises supervisor

Name: Terence Martyn Smith

Address: 12 Oakwood Drive, Prestbury, Macclesfield
Postcode: SK10 4HG

Personal Licence number (if known): TBC (application to be submitted to Cheshlire East Councll)
Issuing licensing authority (If known): TBC (application to be submitted to Cheshire East Counctl)

K

Please highlight any adult entertalnment or services, activities, other entertalnment or matters anclllary to the use of the
premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children (please read guldance note 9)

None

Convarted to Word by
John Gaunt & Partners 10
Licensing Sollcltors



L

Page 23

Hours premises are
open to the public
Standard days and timings

[please read duldance note 7)

State any seasonal varlatlon (please read guldance note 5)

Day Start | Finlsh
Mon 00:00 24:00
Tue 00:00 24:00
Wed 00:00 2400
Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the public
at different times from those listed in the column on the left, please list (please read
Thur | 00:00 24:00 guidance note 6)
Fri 00:00 24:00
'sat | _00:00 | 24:00
Sun 00:00 24:00
|
M

Describe the steps you Intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b.c.d,e) {please read guldance note 10)

A risk assessment has been undertaken, It is consldered that the principal operation of remote sales will have
no adverse Impact upon the four licensing objectives save for those Issues which have been Identifled and are
sought to be addressed as set out below.

The above Is provided by way of explanation and is not intended to be converted Into any licence conditions.

b} The preventlon of crime and disorder

1. Staff involved in the direct sale of alcohol by retall will recelve training on matters concerning
underage sales,

2. The Challenge 25 scheme will be implemented by all staff involved in the direct sale of alcohol by
retall and Its delivery. The scheme willl include the maintenance of a refusal’s record and staff training
records.

c) Public safety

3. Customers will not be permitted access to the licensed areas. Accordingly, no risks are therefore
anticipated.

_d) The prevention of public nulsance

No risks have been identified

e) The protection of children from harm

See (b) above.

Converted to Word by
John Gaunt & Partners

Licensing Solicitors

11




Page 24

Checlklist:
Please tick to Indicate agreement
* I have made or enclosed payment of the fee X
= I have enclosed the plan of the premises
* I have sent coples of this application and the plan to responsible authorltles and
others where applicable
* I have enclosed the consent form completed by the Indlvidual I wish to be premises
supervisor, If applicable
= T understand that I must now advertise my application
« T understand that If I do not comply with the above requirements my application will be rejected
= {Applicable to all Indlvidual applicants, including those in a partnership which Is not a limited
liabllity partnership, but not companies or limited liability partnerships} I have Included
documents demonstrating my entitlement to work in the United Kingdom (please read note 15).

]

P

X

OX X

IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A FALSE
STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE WHO MAKE A FALSE
STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE OF ANY
[...]
ncil)

Prestbury Parish Council considered this application at the committee meeting on 6" March
2023:

LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE

APPLICATION has been made by Terence Martyn Smith to the Licensing Authority of
Cheshire East Council for a Premises Licence for 12 Oakwood Drive at Prestbury,
Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK10 4HG. The application includes the following terms:

OFFICIAL



Page 32

e 1. To enable the sale of alcohol (off sales) between 09.30 and 12.30 Monday to
Sunday.

The committee resolved that, without being given further information, it was necessary to
object to the application as the address is a residential dwelling with no retail units in the
close vicinity.

Received on From

6! March 2023 XXXXX

To Cheshire East Alcohol Licensing Authority
We are neighbours of the above application. We live XXXX, Prestbury, Sk10 4HG. XXXXX

| appose this application under the prevention of public nuisance in a residential area. The
road is very narrow there are lots of young children living on this road. For the protection of
children from harm and public safety | feel this licence should not be issued. There is
insufficient parking outside the property

Received on From

20" March 2023 XXXXX

Regarding the application:-
“LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE

APPLICATION has been made by Terence Martyn Smith to the Licensing Authority of
Cheshire East Council for a Premises Licence for 12 Oakwood Drive at Prestbury,
Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK10 4HG. The application includes the following terms:

1. To enable the sale of alcohol (off sales) between 09.30 and 12.30 Monday to Sunday.”

We wish to make our objection to this application on the following grounds

1. Oakwood Drive and the surrounding streets are arguably intended to
be residential in nature and in our view were not disposed to
commercial, retail or sales use.

2. Additional vehicle movements to access number 12 Oakwood drive
together with associate

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
held on Thursday, 13th April, 2023 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors D Edwardes, S Davies and I Macfarlane 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Garry Coughlan, Legal Officer 
Kim Evans, Licensing Officer   
Jennifer Ashley, Democratic Services Officer 

 
48 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor D Edwardes be appointed as Chair. 
 

49 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received.  
 

50 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - 12 OAKWOOD DRIVE, 
PRESTBURY, SK10 4HG  
 
The sub-committee considered a report regarding an application for a new 
premises licensing in respect of 12 Oakwood Drive, Prestbury, SK10 4HG.   
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application: 
 

- The Applicant 
- Applicants Legal Representative  
- Clerk for Prestbury Parish Council  

 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that after taking 
account of: 
 

- The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003; 

- Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy; 
- The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 

disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm) and the steps appropriate to 
promote them; and 



- All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the 
meeting and the written representations of interested parties. 

 
The following course of action was agreed: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application for a new premises licence be granted as follows, with 
the following conditions;  
 

 The licensing hours are as follows: 
Monday to Sunday: 09:30 – 12.30 Alcohol may be appropriated to 
the contract 
Monday to Sunday: 10:00 – 16.00 Alcohol already subject to a 
lawful sale, can be collected.  
 

 All sales/deliveries of alcohol must be pre-ordered via 
telephone/Internet only and verification must be requested/obtained 
that the person placing and receiving the order is over 18 years of 
age. 

 

 Records of all sales/deliveries shall be maintained in a log. The log 
shall include the name and address details of the person who has 
placed the order and also the name and address details of the 
person receiving the order and form of ID provided if relevant. 
These records shall be produced to the police or any other 
responsible authority on request. 

 

 All sales shall be paid for prior to delivery only and a strict 
Challenge 25 policy shall be in use to prevent the sale or supply of 
alcohol to persons under 18. 

 

 The policy shall require any person who appears to be under the 
age of 18 years to produce a recognised proof of age card, 
accredited under the Proof of Age Standards (Pass), or, if a proof of 
age card is not available, photo driving licence or passport to prove 
that they are over the age of 18 years.  

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.40 am 
 

Councillor D Edwardes (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


